National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Subpart 1816.2—Fixed-Price
Contracts

1816.202 Firm-fixed-price contracts.

1816.202-70 NASA contract clause.

The contracting officer shall insert
the clause at 1852.216-78, Firm-Fixed-
Price, in firm-fixed-price solicitations
and contracts. Insert the appropriate
amount in the resulting contract.
1816.203 Fixed-price contracts with
economic price adjustment.

1816.203-4 Contract clauses.
supplements paragraphs
(d)).

(a) In addition to the approval re-
quirements in the prescriptions at FAR
52.216-2 through 52.216-4, the con-
tracting officer shall coordinate with
the installation’s Deputy Chief Finan-
cial Officer (Finance) before exceeding
the ten-percent limit in paragraph
(c)(1) of the clauses at FAR 52.216-2 and
52.216-3 and paragraph (c)(4) of the
clause at 52.216-4.

(d)(2) Contracting officers shall con-
tact the Office of Procurement, Code
HK, for specific guidance on preparing
clauses using cost indexes. Such
clauses require advance approval by
the Assistant Administrator for Pro-
curement. Requests for approval shall
be submitted to the Headquarters Of-
fice of Procurement (Code HS).

[62 FR 3478, Jan. 23, 1997, as amended at 64

FR 5620, Feb. 4, 1999; 656 FR 82296, Dec. 28,
2000]

(NASA
(a) and

Subpart 1816.3—Cost-
Reimbursement Contracts

1816.303-70 Cost-sharing contracts.

(a) Cost-sharing with for-profit organi-
cations. (1) Cost sharing by for-profit
organizations is mandatory in any con-
tract for basic or applied research re-
sulting from an unsolicited proposal,
and may be accepted in any other con-
tract when offered by the proposing or-
ganization. The requirement for cost-
sharing may be waived when the con-
tracting officer determines in writing
that the contractor has no commercial,
production, education, or service ac-
tivities that would benefit from the re-
sults of the research, and the con-

1816.307

tractor has no means of recovering its
shared costs on such projects.

(2) The contractor’s cost-sharing may
be any percentage of the project cost.
In determining the amount of cost-
sharing, the contracting officer shall
consider the relative benefits to the
contractor and the Government. Fac-
tors that should be considered in-
clude—

(i) The potential for the contractor
to recover its contribution from non-
Federal sources;

(ii) The extent to which the par-
ticular area of research requires spe-
cial stimulus in the national interest;
and

(iii) The extent to which the research
effort or result is likely to enhance the
contractor’s capability, expertise, or
competitive advantage.

(b) Cost-sharing with mot-for-profit or-
ganications. (1) Costs to perform re-
search stemming from an unsolicited
proposal by universities and other edu-
cational or not-for-profit institutions
are usually fully reimbursed. When the
contracting officer determines that
there is a potential for significant ben-
efit to the institution cost-sharing will
be considered.

(2) The contracting officer will nor-
mally limit the institution’s share to
no more than 10 percent of the
project’s cost.

(c) Implementation. Cost-sharing shall
be stated as a minimum percentage of
the total allowable costs of the project.
The contractor’s contributed costs may
not be charged to the Government
under any other contract or grant, in-
cluding allocation to other contracts
and grants as part of an independent
research and development program.

1816.306 Cost-plus-fixed-fee contracts.
(NASA supplements paragraph (d)).

(d) Completion and term forms.

(4) Term form contracts are incom-
patible with performance base con-
tracting (PBC) and should not be used
with PBC requirements.

1816.307 Contract clauses. (NASA sup-
plements paragraphs (a), (b), (d),
and (g)).

(a) In paragraph (h)(2)(ii)(B) of the

Allowable Cost and Payment clause at

FAR 52.216-7, the period of years may

249



